

27.03.2026
Court No.25
D/L No.6
S. Gayen

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

WPA 1584 of 2025

Rajamuthaiya Paramanandam
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Ayan Banerjee
Mr. Kaushik Karmakar

...for the Petitioner

Mr. Abhinaba Roy

...for the Respondent No.8

Mr. Aritra Basu

...for the Added Respondent

1. Though the matter is specially fixed today for hearing but the learned counsel for the petitioner prays for time.
2. This Court finds that the Bar has taken the resolution due to the festival of *Ram Navami*.
3. The respondent No.4 has filed the affidavit-in-opposition in connection with the writ petition as well as supplementary affidavit after serving the copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner. The petitioner and the added respondent have filed their reply. Let the same be kept with the record.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the interim order is till today and prays for extension of the interim order.

5. The respondent No.4 raised objection and submits that due to the interim order passed by this Court, the respondent No.4 is facing difficulties.
6. Considering the submission made by the learned counsel for the parties, this Court finds that the petitioner is enjoying the interim order since May 7, 2025 and taking into consideration the interim order this Court has fixed the matter today for hearing as “Specially Fixed Matters” but due to the resolution of the Bar, the learned Senior Advocate, appearing for the petitioner, is not present.
7. Accordingly, for the interest of justice, the case is adjourned.
8. Let the matter appear on May 20, 2026 at 2 pm.
9. The interim order is extended till the next date of hearing.
10. All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Krishna Rao, J.)